When an appeal involves a mass meeting, party canvass or convention, 

then for purposes of this paragraph the term “Party members” shall mean mass meeting participants in the case of a 

mass meeting; canvass voters in the case of a party canvass; or delegates in the case of a convention.  If fewer than 

one hundred twenty-five (125) persons voted in such mass meeting, party canvass or convention, then the petition 

shall be signed by at least twenty percent (20%) of the voters at such mass meeting, party canvass or convention. A 

subsequent appeal by the same party does not require an additional petition (e.g., if a petition accompanies and